RESOLUTION NUMBER 991

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ENTRY OF A PURCHASE CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 (CROSSWELL NEIGHBORHOOD STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – PHASE 1)

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Sumter, South Carolina (the "City"), has enacted an Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Establishing Procurement Procedures for the City of Sumter, South Carolina" (the "Purchasing Ordinance");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchasing Ordinance, the Council must approve by resolution any purchase contract subject to the Purchasing Ordinance that exceeds \$100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Council has been presented with a request to approve a purchase contract (the "Contract") in excess of \$100,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

Section 1. The Council hereby approves the Contract for the supplies, services, equipment, or construction identified below:

SUBJECT: Crosswell Neighborhood Stormwater

Improvements Project – Phase 1

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR Digging Deep Construction

Gable, South Carolina

PRICE: \$1,474,010.00

Funding Sources: FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant and

Stormwater Fund

METHOD: Invitation for Bids (Purchasing Ordinance, Section II.B.)

Supporting materials are attached.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate, execute, and deliver the Contract on behalf of the City in such form and with such additions, deletions, or modifications as he deems necessary or prudent.

ADOPTED THIS 15TH DAY OF <u>JULY 2025</u>, BY SUMTER CITY COUNCIL.

CITY OF SUMTER, SOUTH CAROLINA

David P. N	lerchant, Mayor
James B. Blassingame, Mayor Pro Tempore	Calvin K. Hastie, Sr., Councilman
Colin C. Davis, Councilman	Gifford M. Shaw, Councilman
Anthony Gibson, Councilman	Rebecca Lynn Kennedy, Councilwoman
ATTEST:	
Linda D. Hammett. City Clerk	



P.O. BOX 1449 SUMTER, SOUTH CAROLINA 29151

MEMORANDUM

To: Deron McCormick City Manager

Subject: Bid Opening for Crosswell Neighborhood Stormwater Improvements

Phase 1

From: Michael Geddings

Director of Public Services

Date: June 12, 2025

A bid opening was held at 2:00 p.m. on February 6,2024 at 303 East Liberty Street for the above-referenced project. 6 bids were received. Bids for this project were open to the public. Bids received were as follows:

B&B Construction Company, Inc.	(Sumter, SC)	\$1,808,490.00
Williams Infrastructure	(Columbia, SC)	\$2,235,232.00
Thompson Turner Construction	(Sumter, SC)	\$2,285,318.00
L-J, Inc.	(Cayce, SC)	\$2,484,395.00
D&D Construction Clearing and Grading	(Belton, SC)	\$1,458,817.00
Digging Deep Construction	(Gable, SC)	\$1,474,010.00

It is suggested that we contract with Digging Deep Construction, LLC as they were the lowest qualified bidder. The low bidder was not considered for award because they did not have the required licensing to meet the bid specifications for the project. Bids were opened by Jason Outlaw with AECOM. Those in attendance were Jason Outlaw, Tony Butts, Teige Elliott, Lisa Burns, Justin Cromer, Alex Damiana, Wendell McCoy, and Kasie Lollis. This project is being funded through a FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant with a required City match of 25%. This project bid exceeds the grant amount. The cost overrun and City matching funds total \$555,870.00 which are to be taken from Stormwater Department funds.

Bid Tabulation Sheet

Project Name: Crosswell Neighborhood Stormwater Improvements Phase 1

Owner: City of Sumter

Project No.: 60591852
City of Sunter Bid No.: ITPB#38-24/25
Bid Date: Feb 6, 2025 @ 2:00pm
Certified Date: February 7, 2025

GERTIFIED AS CORRECT

1				D&D Construc	D&D Construction Clearing and Grading	Williams Co	Williams Construction	Diggin	Digging Deep
Ę,	Est. Oty.	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
-	-	rs	Mobilization	\$69,467.00	\$69,467.00	\$106,576.00	\$106,576.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
И	1	rs	Construction survey	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$24,390.00	\$24,390.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3	1	รา	Traffic Control	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,967.00	\$60,967.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
4	1	S	Erosion Control	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$51,820.00	\$51,820.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
20	260	5	Water Main Relocation (parallel to new storm drainage)	\$100.00	\$26,000.00	\$131.00	\$34,060.00	\$100.00	\$26,000.00
9	10	Ð	Water Main Crossing	\$6,500.00	\$65,000.00	\$6,815.00	\$68,150.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
7	20	a	Water meter Service Relocation (above or below new storm drainage)	\$2,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$2,995.00	\$59,900.00	\$750.00	\$15,000.00
80	14	Ð	Sewer Service Relocation (above or below new storm drainage)	\$2,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$4,049.00	\$56,686.00	\$1,250.00	\$17,500.00
0	9	Æ	Sewer Service Relocation (thru new storm drainage with DIP)	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$11,424,00	\$68,544.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00
5	1	S.	Demolition	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$85,609.00	\$85,609.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
Ξ	-	ά	Tree Removal	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$97,561.00	\$97,561.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
12	16	Æ	Removal & Disposal of Existing Basins	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$2,481.00	\$39,696.00	\$750.00	\$12,000.00
13	3,100	LF.	Removal & Disposal of Existing Stormwater Pipe	\$15.00	\$46,500.00	\$47.00	\$145,700.00	\$25.00	\$77,500.00
4	13	Ð	Mailbox Relocation	\$250.00	\$3,250.00	\$448.00	\$5,824.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00
ħŪ.	332	4	Fence Relocation	\$10.00	\$3,320.00	\$66.00	\$21,912.00	\$20.00	\$6,640.00
16	23	ā	Catch Basin - Yard Inlet	\$4,500.00	\$103,500.00	\$4,017.00	\$92,391.00	\$4,500.00	\$103,500.00
17	6	ð	Catch Basin - Drop Inlet	\$8,500.00	\$76,500.00	\$4,544.00	\$40,896.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00
18	1	វ	Conflict Box	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,428.00	\$8,428.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,000.00
19	-	ស	Junction Box with Lid	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$6,057.00	\$6,057.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
8	2	Ą	48" RCP Headwall	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,412.00	\$8,824.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00
7	52	5	18" RCP	\$120.00	\$6,240.00	\$175.00	\$9,100.00	\$140.00	\$7,280.00
8	1,630	ᆔ	24" RCP	\$140.00	\$228,200.00	\$144.00	\$234,720.00	\$140.00	\$228,200.00
8	41	Ä	36" RCP	\$180.00	\$7,380.00	\$361,00	\$14,801.00	\$200.00	\$8,200.00
24	381	4	42" RCP	\$220.00	\$83,820.00	\$293.00	\$111,633.00	\$250.00	\$95,250.00
22	1,928	5	48" RCP	\$250.00	\$482,000.00	\$321.00	\$618,888.00	\$280.00	\$539,840.00
92	720	λS	Asphalt Pavement Replacement	\$52.00	\$37,440.00	\$85.00	\$61,200.00	\$65.00	\$46,800.00
22	06	λs	Concrete Pavement Replacement	\$150.00	\$13,500.00	\$321.00	\$28,890.00	\$100.00	\$9,000.00
			TOTAL BID:		\$1,458,817.00		\$2,163,223.00		\$1,474,010.00

Notes: D&D Construction Cleaning and Grading is the low Bioder. Digging Deep was withing 1.05% of D&D construction and qualify for the local vendor preference by being within 5% of their bid.

Bid Tabulation Sheet

Project Name: Crosswell Neighborhood Stormwater Improvements Phase 1

Owner: City of Sumter

Project No.: 60591852

City of Sumter Bid No.: ITPB#38-24/25 Bid Date: Feb 6, 2025 @ 2:00pm Certified Date: February 7, 2025

GERTIFIED AS CORRECT

*			•							
1				3	L-J, Inc	B&B Cc	B&B Construction	Thompson Turner	п Тиглег	
tem do.	Est. Oty.	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
[-	1	ST	Mobilization	\$123,061.00	\$123,061.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	
2	-	rs	Construction survey	\$52,218.00	\$52,218.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00	
3	1	ST	Traffic Control	\$50,715.00	\$50,715.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	
4	+	SI	Erosion Control	\$40,036.00	\$40,036.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$120,500.00	\$120,500.00	
Ϋ́C)	260	5	Water Main Relocation (parallel to new storm drainage)	\$117.50	\$30,550.00	\$100.00	\$26,000.00	\$98.00	\$25,480.00	
8	10	EA	Water Main Crossing	\$4,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$68,000.00	
7	20	EA	Water meter Service Relocation (above or below new storm drainage)	\$954.00	\$19,080.00	\$1,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$26,000.00	
80	14	EA	Sewer Service Relocation (above or below new storm drainage)	\$1,047.00	\$14,658.00	\$3,500.00	\$49,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$47,600.00	
8	9	E	Sawer Service Relocation (thru new storm drainage with DIP)	\$3,787.00	\$22,722.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$66,000.00	
10	-	ά	Demolition	\$46,204.00	\$46,204.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$54,000.00	
=	-	ά	Tree Removal	\$116,205.00	\$116,205.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$49,000.00	\$49,000.00	
12	16	Ā	Removal & Disposal of Existing Basins	\$4,575.00	\$73,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	
13	3,100	۳	Removal & Disposal of Existing Stormwater Pipe	\$68.10	\$211,110.00	\$20.00	\$62,000.00	\$47.00	\$145,700.00	
14	13	Ð	Mailbox Relocation	\$355.00	\$4,615.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$670.00	\$8,710.00	
15	332	F	Fence Relocation	\$56.00	\$18,592.00	\$30.00	\$9,960.00	\$90.00	\$29,880.00	
16	23	ā	Catch Basin - Yard Inlet	\$7,462.00	\$171,626.00	\$8,000.00	\$184,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$207,000.00	
17	6	ā	Catch Basin - Drop Inlet	\$7,695.00	\$69,255.00	\$8,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$81,000.00	
18	-	5	Conflict Box	\$9,582.00	\$9,582.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$20,750.00	\$20,750.00	
19	-	ស	Junction Box with Lid	\$10,580.00	\$10,580.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00	
20	2	វ	48" RCP Headwall	\$8,177.00	\$16,354.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$11,200.00	
21	52	Ŧ.	18" RCP	\$181.00	\$9,412.00	\$100.00	\$5,200.00	\$130.00	\$6,760.00	
ß	1,630	5	24" RCP	\$206.00	\$335,780.00	\$125.00	\$203,750.00	\$112.00	\$182,560.00	
23	41	느	36" RCP	\$309.00	\$12,669.00	\$150.00	\$6,150.00	\$255.00	\$10,455.00	
24	381	4	42" RCP	\$335.00	\$127,635.00	\$250.00	\$95,250.00	\$245.00	\$93,345.00	
25	1,928	F.	48" RCP	\$402.00	\$775,056.00	\$335.00	\$645,880.00	\$326.00	\$628,528.00	
92	720	SΥ	Asphalt Pavement Replacement	\$79.00	\$56,880.00	\$150.00	\$108,000.00	\$230.00	\$165,600.00	
27	96	λS	Concrete Pavement Replacement	\$240.00	\$21,600.00	\$100.00	\$9,000.00	\$285.00	\$25,650.00	
			TOTAL BID:		\$2,484,395.00		\$1,808,490.00		\$2,285,318.00	

Notes: D&D Construction Clearing and Grading is the low Bidder. Digging Deep was withing 1.05% of D&D construction and qualify for the local vendor preference by being within 5% of their bid.

